

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**FILED**

10-26-15  
04:59 PM

Application 14-11-012  
(Filed November 21, 2014)

Application of Southern California Edison Company  
(U338E) for Approval of the Results of Its 2013 Local  
Capacity Requirements Request for Offers for the  
Western Los Angeles Basin.

**OPENING COMMENTS OF ENERNOC, INC., ON  
PROPOSED DECISION AND ALTERNATE PROPOSED DECISION ON  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY LOCAL CAPACITY  
REQUIREMENTS REQUEST FOR OFFERS FOR WESTERN LA BASIN**

**Sara Steck Myers**  
**Megan M. Myers**  
Attorneys for **EnerNOC, Inc.**  
Law Offices of Sara Steck Myers  
122 - 28th Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94121  
Telephone: 415-387-1904  
Facsimile: 415-387-4708  
Email: [ssmyers@att.net](mailto:ssmyers@att.net)

**Mona Tierney-Lloyd**  
**Senior Director, Western Regulatory Affairs**  
**EnerNOC, Inc.**  
P.O. Box 378  
Cayucos, CA 93430  
Telephone: (805) 995-1618  
Facsimile: (805) 995-1678  
E-mail: [mtierney-lloyd@enernoc.com](mailto:mtierney-lloyd@enernoc.com)

October 26, 2015

**SUBJECT INDEX**

*Page*

Subject Index ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

I. THE PD AND APD DO NOT MEET THE LEGAL OR PROCEDURAL STANDARDS FOR LAWFUL, SOUND DECISIONMAKING, AND NEITHER SHOULD BE ISSUED AS WRITTEN ..... 1

II. BOTH THE PD AND APD ERR IN FAILING TO ADDRESS KEY, LITIGATED SCOPING MEMO ISSUES AND EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATING THE UNREASONABLENESS OF SCE’S RFO PROCESS FOR DEMAND RESPONSE PREFERRED RESOURCE PRODUCTS ..... 4

III. BOTH THE PD AND APD ERR IN FAILING TO REQUIRE SCE TO CONDUCT A RESIDUAL PREFERRED RESOURCES PROCUREMENT NEEDED TO COMPLY WITH D.13-02-015 AND D.14-03-004 AND UNDERTAKEN IN A MANNER THAT CORRECTS MISTAKES IN ITS 2013 LCR RFO FOR DR RESOURCES ..... 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 13

APPENDIX A-1: PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDERING PARAGRAPHS FOR PROPOSED DECISION

APPENDIX A-2: PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDERING PARAGRAPHS FOR ALTERNATE PROPOSED DECISION

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CPUC DECISIONS**

Decision (D.) 15-06-063 ..... 3, 7-9  
D.15-05-051 .....6  
D.14-12-024 .....6  
D.14-03-004 ..... *passim*  
D.13-02-015 ..... *passim*

**CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE**

PU Code Section 454.5(b)(9)(C) .....12

**COMMISSION RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE**

Rule 14.3 .....1

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Southern California Edison Company  
(U338E) for Approval of the Results of Its 2013 Local  
Capacity Requirements Request for Offers for the  
Western Los Angeles Basin.

Application 14-11-012  
(Filed November 21, 2014)
